
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Lee Waters 

 
Councillors:  
Chris Baron Jamie Bell 
Christian Chapman Warren Nuttall 
Helen-Ann Smith Vacancy 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee to be held at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose 
of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2022.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   Review of Members' Social Media Policy.  

 
 

9 - 24 

 
5.   Member Induction Programme 2023.  

 
 

25 - 32 

 
6.   Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring.  

 
 

33 - 40 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 29th June, 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Lee Waters in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman and 
Warren Nuttall. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden, David Hennigan and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 

In Attendance:   
 
 
  

SP.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
  

SP.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 March 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
  

SP.3 Standards and Personnel Committee Work Plan 2022/23 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
report and took Members through the proposed items for the Committee Work 
Plan for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Work Plan for 2022/23, 
as presented, be approved. 
  

SP.4 Politically Restricted Posts 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
item and reminded Members that following an initial report to Committee 
regarding the original list of politically restricted posts including consultation 
with the Trade Unions and Corporate Leadership Team, some queries had 
been raised by the Trade Unions regarding some officer posts included on the 
‘politically sensitive’ list. 
 
Having further amended the revised list of politically restricted posts, the Trade 
Unions were consulted again.  Notification was subsequently given that the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Trade Unions were happy with the changes and thanked officers for taking on 
board their proposals. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the outcome of the consultation with Trade Unions and Corporate 

Leadership Team regarding the revised list of politically restricted posts, be 
noted; 

 
b) the updated list of politically restricted posts as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be approved and adopted. 
  

SP.5 Committee on Standards in Public Life - Update 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring Officer) presented the 
item and reminded the Committee that they had already received numerous 
reports in relation to the CSPL’s report over the last three years, which had 
culminated in many of the agreed recommendations already being considered, 
approved and implemented as required. 
 
The response from Government to the CSPL’s report had been mixed but one 
positive was their intention to take a further look at the possibility of removing 
the requirement for Members to include their home addresses on their 
Register of Interest declaration forms, in the interests of personal safety 
concerns raised nationally. 
 
Having taken Members through the recommendations as listed, it was 
acknowledged that some recommendations were still in progress which 
included updating the Council’s Member complaints process and extending the 
accessibility of the Code of Conduct etc. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Government’s response to the recommendations of the Committee on 

Standards in Public Life (CSPL) in its report relating to Local Government 
Ethical Standards, be noted; 

 
b) the work undertaken by the Committee regarding implementation of the 

Best Practice Recommendations of the CSPL as outlined in the report, be 
also noted. 

  
SP.6 Member Development and Training 

 
 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 

and outlined the Council’s mandatory training requirements for Members 
including further details on development training which could be useful to 
Members during the next 12 months and post District Elections in May 2023. 
 
Committee were advised that Training Needs Questionnaires in relation to 
Members’ individual requirements would be circulated within the next few 
weeks. Members were also asked to being considering any preferred formats 
for delivery on the Member Induction Training Programme following the District 
Elections next year. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Members debated the issue and made suggestions regarding the 
implementation of buddy systems for new councillors, the capture of training 
sessions to video to share afterwards and the benefits of a general ‘what 
Councillors do’ session.  The Director of Legal and Governance (and 
Monitoring Officer) suggested that a workshop session might be helpful to 
work through some of the ideas. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report, be received and noted. 
  

SP.7 Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 
and advised Members that officers were working hard to endeavour to catch 
up on the backlog of Member complaints following the pandemic and recent 
staff changes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the number of Member complaints received during 2021/22 to date 

including all outstanding complaints, as presented, be duly noted; 
 
b) the one declaration of Member gifts and hospitality reported as of 20 June 

2022, be also noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

Date: 7 DECEMBER 2022 

Heading: REVIEW OF MEMBERS’ SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Members with introductory information to begin the review of 
the Members’ Social Media Policy. The Council’s current Members’ Social Media Policy is 
appended to this report as Appendix A.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee are recommended to: 
 

• Note the information contained within this report 
 

• Consider any proposed changes needed within the existing Members’ Social Media 
Policy appended as Appendix A  

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Review of the Members’ Social Media Policy is included on the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee workplan 2022/2023.  

Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered at the introductory stage of the Review of Members’ 
Social Media Policy.  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Detailed Information 
 
CURRENT MEMBERS’ SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
 
The existing Policy was developed as part of the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee 
workplan 2017/2018. It was added to the then workplan for review in light of a significant number of 
complaints being made about Members’ use of social media.  
 
At a working group held in late 2017, Members considered a range of social media policies from 
other local authorities. At the time, Members felt that the Members’ Social Media Policy should be 
reworked to make it clearer that a member is responsible for the content of all posts on their social 
media accounts, and they are responsible for deleting inappropriate content even if it has been 
written and sent by other people. 
 
The Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee recommended the current version of the 
Members’ Social Media Policy to Council at the Annual Meeting held in May 2018, and the Policy 
was subsequently adopted.  
 
The current version of the Members’ Social Media Policy is appended to this report as 
Appendix A.  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION – SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA) have produced a series of guides to support councillors 
in using social media: 
 

• Overview of Social Media for Councillors 
• Guide to the Role of Councillors on Social Media 
• Guide to Creating Content for Social Media 
• Guide to Tackling Online Abuse 
• Guide to Creating Accessible Social Media Content 
• Guide to using Facebook 
• Guide to using Instagram 
• Guide to using Twitter 
• Guide to using YouTube 
• Guide to using Nextdoor 

 
Full details of the all the LGA p
[...]
rmation in the Guide to the Role of Councillors on Social Media includes: 
 

• Understanding the different roles that councillors can play on social media 
o Information-sharing from the council 
o Information-sharing with the community 
o Civic and ceremonial roles 
o The virtual doorstep 
o Having a measured response to online opinions 
o Considering party political dimensions for councillors on social media 

 
• Engaging in healthy debate and tackling misinformation  

o Abiding by the golden rule 
o Encouraging positive, polite, and constructive debate 
o Remembering that your behaviour influences others 
o Using your voice to tackle misinformation and inaccuracy 

 
• Considering the Code of Conduct while being active on social media 

o Is information already in the public domain? 
o Be aware of what you share 
o The Councillor Code of Conduct still applies  

 
Guide to Tackling Online Abuse explores the growing problem of online abuse and attacks. Many 
councillors experience this sort of negativity on social media. It is important to know how to identify it 
and effectively deal with it.  
 
Information in the Guide to Tackling Online Abuse includes: 

Page 11



 
• Types of abusive behaviour to look out for 
• Using positive language and tone to shape engagement 
• Techniques to handle online abuse 
• Taking a break or coming off social media 

 
In readiness for the Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee meeting, Members will have 
been sent a link to access all of the LGA social media guidance under separate cover, requesting 
them to consider the guidance and understand how it can aid development of the Members’ Social 
Media Policy.  
 
CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Members’ Code of Conduct applies to all forms of communication and interaction, including: 
 

• Face to face meetings 
• Online or telephone meetings 
• Written communication 
• Verbal communication 
• Non-verbal communication 
• Electronic and social media communication, posts, statements
[...]
velopment Strategy 
 
The refreshed Member Development Strategy was approved at a meeting of the Standards and 
Personnel Committee on the 8 December 2021 and subsequently recommended and approved by 
Council. 
 
Ashfield District Council recognises that continuous member development is key to Councillors 
carrying out their role both within the district and as community representatives at meetings of the 
Council and its partners. All Councillors have a responsibility to learn new skills in line with the 
ongoing changes in local government.  
 
The overarching aim of the strategy is, therefore, to ensure that there is support for all members to 
enable them to acquire sufficient knowledge and a full range of skills to maximise their ability and 
capacity. All members need to understand the scope and scale of the role in order to be able to 
identify the personal development needs that will enable them to fulfil the ever increasing individual 
and political demands over the course of their appointment. 
 
Members Handbook 
 
A Members Handbook was developed as a guide for all Councillors on their role, requirements, 
policies and protocols and support provision as part of the induction in 2019. This document also 
served as an overview to understanding the role of the Council, its committees and decision 
making. 
 
Induction Training Methods 
 
Training can be delivered in a variety of forms, including intensive induction (as in 2019), training 
set out over a longer period up to 2 months (as in 2015), in-house Member Seminars, briefings, 
training at Committee / Panel meetings, E Learning and by sharing experiences with each other 
(buddy system).  
 
Bespoke training can also be provided by a mixture of internal Officers and external providers as 
and when necessary. Additionally, Members can identify themselves external training that may 
enhance their knowledge and improve their skills in carrying out their role.  
 
Considerations 
 
In considering an appropr
[...]
des an update in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints up until the end 
of quarter 2 (March – September 2022). All complaints received after this date will be presented in 
the next quarterly update.  
 
Information is also provided detailing Members Gifts and Hospitality declarations during 2022. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee is requested to note the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of 
Conduct complaints as set out in Appendix A and Gifts and Hospitality declarations as set out in 
Appendix B. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To reflect good practice. To enable Members to monitor the volume and progress of complaints 
 

Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
No alternative options are considered appropriate. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Detailed Information 
 
Complaints  
 
This report provides an Overview of Member complaints as at the end of quarter 2. Appendix A 
details both outstanding complaints and those that have been received throughout the period July – 
September 2022.  
 
Since the last update to the Committee: 
 

• 4 new District Councillor complaints have been received since the last update in June 2022 
• 1 new Selston Parish Council complaint has been received since July 2022 and completed 
• 5 ongoing complaints relating to District Councillors have been concluded and are awaiting 

confirmation from the Independent Person before the complainant is notified.  
 
Of the 4 new complaints received during this period, all are public complaints relating to Respect 
(1.1), bullying (2.1) standards of conduct (2.2) and disrepute (2.7). 1 long-term complaint remains 
ongoing with resolutions currently being explored.  
 
Gifts and Hospitality Declarations  
 
The Constitution sets out the procedure for declaring any gifts or hospitality under the Members 
Code of Conduct, section 12. Members are required to declare and register any gifts and hospitality 
accepted in excess of an estimate
[...]
DC2022-
10 
 
 

23/9/2022 Public District Councillor 2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Information gathering TBC 

ADC2022-
11 

25/9/2022 Public District Councillor 2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Information gathering TBC 

 
 
SPC2022-01 
 
 

27/4/2022 Public District Councillor 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.7 Disrepute 
 

Completed subject to 
comments from the 
Independent Person. 

TBC 
 

SPC2022-02 
 18/8/2022 Public Selston Parish 

Councillor 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
 

Complete Not upheld 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38



 

 

 Long-Term Ongoing 
 

REFERENCE 

DATE 
COMPLAINT 
RECEIVED 
BY 
MONITORING 
OFFICER 

COMPLAINANT 
TYPE 

COMPLAINT 
ABOUT A DISTRICT 
OR  
PARISH 
COUNCILLOR  

 
ALLEGED 
BREACH PROGRESS UPDATE OUTCOME 

ADC2020-
04 
 
 

26 June 2020 Public 
District 
Councillor 
 
 
 

District Councillor 
 
 

2.1 Respect 
2.2 Contrary to 
high standards 
of conduct. 
2.5 
Confidentiality 
 

Further discussions to be 
arranged with subject 
member – seeking informal 
resolution 

 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee
	Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2022.
	4 Review of Members' Social Media Policy.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Standards Report Appendix A Dec22
	16 To receive recommendations from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees (recommendation schedule an

Minutes of the meeting


 
STANDARDS AND PERSONNEL APPEALS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Helen-Ann Smith in the Chair; 

 Councillors Chris Baron, Christian Chapman, 
Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis and 
Warren Nuttall. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jamie Bell and Lee Waters. 
Mary Wright (Selston Parish Council 
Representative). 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis, Mike Joy and 
Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Jason Zadrozny (Annesley & Felley 
Parish Council Representative).  

 
 
  

SP.8 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Helen-Ann Smith be appointed as Chairman for the duration of 
the meeting. 
  

SP.9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
  

SP.10 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2022, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
  

SP.11 Review of Members' Social Media Policy 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the report and reminded Members 
that the review of the Members’ Social Media Policy had been included on the 
Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Workplan for 2022/2023. 
  
It had been four years since the Policy was first adopted and Members were 
asked to consider any changes/additions they might wish to make.  The Policy 
document had been appended to the report and a link to access the Local 
Government Association’s social media guides had been sent to Members 
under separate cover to aid their understanding and thoughts prior to the 



 
meeting. 
  
Obvious minor updates had already been made to the Policy document in 
respect of outdated phrases etc. and following Members consideration it was 
intended to bring the final version back to the March meeting of the Committee 
prior to its submission to the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 2023 for 
approval. 
  
Members considered the content of the Policy and views were divided as to 
whether the Policy should be finalised by existing Members in March 2023 
(and ratified at the Annual Council Meeting) or held in abeyance for 
consideration by new Standards and Personnel Appeals Committee Members 
as part of their 2023/24 Workplan. 
  
RESOLVED  
that minor changes/updates be made to the current Members’ Social Media 
Policy document for consideration at the March meeting, whereby a final 
decision will be taken as to its possible adoption at the Annual Council Meeting 
in May 2023 or its addition to the 2023/24 Standards Workplan for 
consideration by new Members. 
  

SP.12 Member Induction Programme 2023 
 

 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 
and reminded Committee that following concerns from Members regarding the 
protracted delivery of training during 2015 over a series of weeks, it was 
agreed that the training following the District Council elections in 2019 would 
be delivered in a condensed format over a 2-day period.  This was on the 
whole, well received and Members were now being asked to consider what 
format should be adopted for training new Members following the 2023 
elections. 
  
It was acknowledged that the drop-in sessions for training Members on their 
IPads were not very well attended and thought needed to be given to an 
alternative delivery method that would better introduce Members to the use of 
any new IT equipment in the course of their duties. 
  
A discussion ensued and Members made the following comments: 
  
         the 2-day session was useful and kept Members engaged as no one 

training session lasted more than 45 minutes to an hour 
  
         the condensed 2-day training session was useful to Members who worked 

full time as they could make proper arrangements for taking leave as 
required 

  
         concerns regarding the level of information to be absorbed in a short 

space of time and the potential for new Members to feel overwhelmed 
  
         suggestion that more breaks could be incorporated into the training days 

to allow new Members to pace their learning 
  
         suggestion that training could be delivered simultaneously to smaller 



 
groups of Members to enable a more informal, interactive approach 

  
         it was acknowledged that more training would be beneficial in relation to 

acceptable standards of governance and Member behaviour 
  
         the possible introduction of a dedicated intranet page for Members to offer 

access to pertinent documents, agendas/minutes and online training etc. 
  

         a request for new Members to be furnished with a Glossary of Terms to 
aid familiarisation with local government terminology. 

  
         officers to be aware that not all Members are familiar with IT and provision 

would need to be made for all levels of ability 
  

         a request that training dates are finalised in good time and included in any 
candidate briefing packs.  

  
Following the debate, the Director of Legal and Governance (and Monitoring 
Officer) advised that the Council was open to using different methods of 
training delivery including the engagement of external support if required.  The 
Local Government Association had an array of training tools available to local 
authorities that could be utilised if needed. 
  
RESOLVED that 
the Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services be requested to 
undertake the following: 
  
a)    to formulate a draft induction training itinerary for new Members following 

the District Council Elections in May 2023, based on the following criteria 
and to be presented to Members at the Standards and Personnel Appeals 
Committee meeting in March 2023:  

  
        the training sessions to be spread over a three day period; 

  
        to target training sessions to smaller groups on a rotation basis to 

encourage a more interactive and informal approach to learning; 
  

        to incorporate online training into the itinerary as required to ensure 
a wide range of training topics are offered to new Members; 

  
        incorporating regular breaks into the three-day training itinerary; 

  
b)    to explore the provision of a new dedicated Members’ intranet page to offer 

access to pertinent documents, agendas/minutes and online training etc. 
as required. 

  
   
  
  
  
  
  
  



 
SP.13 Quarterly Complaints and Gifts and Hospitality Monitoring 

 
 The Service Manager, Scrutiny and Democratic Services presented the report 

and advised that since the last update four new District Councillor complaints 
had been received, one Selston Parish Council complaint had been received 
and five ongoing complaints had now been concluded and signed off by the 
Independent Person as to the proposed courses of action.   
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the updated position in respect of Members’ Code of Conduct complaints, 

as presented at Appendix A, be received and duly noted; 
  
b)    it also be noted that no declarations of Member gifts and hospitality had 

been reported since the last Committee update in June 2022. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


